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RAY QUINNEY & NEBEKER P.C.

36 South State Street, Suite 1400
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IN THE THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT
SALT LAKE COUNTY, STATE OF UTAH

BRYCE CROWLEY, an individual,
Plaintiff,
V.

SCOTT SMITHSON, an individual,
JASON HERBERT, an individual,

Defendants.

ORDER AND FINAL JUDGMENT
AWARDING ATTORNEY’S FEES,
COSTS, AND INTEREST IN FAVOR OF
PLAINTIFF

Civil No. 240903112
Judge: Laura Scott

Tier 2

Plaintiff, Bryce Crowley (“Mr. Crowley”) filed a Complaint against Defendants Scott

Smithson (“Mr. Smithson”) and Jason Herbert (“Mr. Herbert”)(collectively “Defendants”) April

19, 2024. Plaintiff also filed a Motion for Summary Judgment on May 22, 2024.

An Order Granting Plaintiff’s Motion for Summary Judgment was entered by this Court

on June 19, 2024. On June 26, 2024, Plaintiff filed a Motion for Award of Attorney’s Fees,

Interest, Late Fees, and Costs Pursuant to Affidavit. An objection or answer to the Motion for

Award of Attorney’s Fees, Interest, Late Fees, and Costs Pursuant to Affidavit has not been filed

and the time to do so has passed.

July 19, 2024 11:.01 AM
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1. Based upon the Court’s Order dated June 19, 2024, the Motion for Award of Attorney’s
Fees, Interest, Late Fees, and Costs filed by Mr. Crowley, the affidavit in support of the motion,
there being no timely response, for good cause, this Court hereby GRANTS Plaintiff’s Motion
for Award of Attorney’s Fees, Interest, Late Fees, and Costs Pursuant. The Court ORDERS a
FINAL JUDGMENT in favor of Plaintiff in the amount of $200,135.82.

2. Mr. Crowley may augment this final judgment through a request for attorney’s fees
incurred in collecting on said judgment in accordance with the Promissory Note between the

parties and Rule 72 of the Utah Rules of Civil Procedure.

** In accordance with the Utah State District Courts E-filing Standard No. 4, and
URCP Rule 10(e), this Order does not bear the handwritten signature of
the Judge, but instead displays an electronic signature at the upper
right-hand corner of the first page of this Order. **

July 19, 2024 11:01 AM
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on this 11" day of July 2024, I electronically filed the foregoing
ORDER AND FINAL JUDGMENT AWARDING ATTORNEY’S FEES, COSTS, AND

INTEREST IN FAVOR OF PLAINTIFF with the Clerk of Court using the Utah Trial

Court/ECF system to:

FARR CRAGUN & BERUBE, P.C.
Brandan Quinney

brandan@utah-lawfirm.com

RAY QUINNEY & NEBEKER P.C.

/s/Matthew N, Evans
Matthew N. Evans
Attorneys for Plaintiff

1677143

July 19, 2024 11:01 AM

30f3



E# 3334135 PG4 0F 6

Matthew N. Evans (7051)

RAY QUINNEY & NEBEKER P.C.
36 South State Street, Suite 1400

P.O. Box 45385

Salt Lake City, Utah 84145-0385
Telephone: (801) 532-1500
Facsimile (801) 532-7543
mevans@rgn.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff

IN THE THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT
SALT LAKE COUNTY, STATE OF UTAH

BRYCE CROWLEY, an individual, JUDGMENT INFORMATION
STATEMENT
Plaintift,
V. Civil No. 240903112
SCOTT SMITHSON, an individual, Judge: Laura Scott

JASON HERBERT, an individual, _
Tier 2

Defendants.

(H The Plaintiff Bryce Crowley in an individual, as judgment creditors, provides the following
information in compliance with Utah Code Section 78B-5-201:

(2) The correct name of the judgment debtors are Scott Smithson & Jason Herbert.
3) The correct last known address of the judgment debtors are:

Scott Smithson
6121 South Verness CV
Holladay, UT 84121

Jason Herbert
1859 Bella Vista Drive
Farmington, UT 84025
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The address at which the judgment debtors received service of process for judgment
debtors is listed below:

Scott Smithson
6121 South Verness CV
Holladay, UT 84121

Jason Herbert
1859 Bella Vista Drive
Farmington, UT 84025

The Judgment Debtors Scott Smithson & Jason Herbert are natural people and:
a. the last four digits of the social security number of Scott Smithson are unknown;
b. the date of birth of Scott Smithson is February, 1977; and
c. the last four digits of the driver’s license number of Scott Smithson are unknown.
d. the last four digits of the social security number of Jason Herbert are unknown;
e. the date of birth of Jason Herbert is May, 1974; and
f. the last four digits of the driver’s license number of Jason Herbert are unknown,

The names of the judgment creditor is Bryce Crowley.

The address of the judgment creditor is 1371 North 1075 West, Ste 2, Farmington, UT
84025.

The principle amount of the judgment is $200,135.82 and continuing legal fees.

The judgment was entered on July 19, 2024 in the Third Judicial District Court in and for
Salt Lake County, Utah.

The judgment has not been stayed.

The judgment creditor has reviewed its own records, the records of its attorneys and the
records of the Court in which the judgment was entered. Any information required by
Section 78B-5-201 but not provided in this statement is unknown and unavailable.
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DISCLAIMER

THE PRECEDING INFORMATION IS FILED WITH THE COURT PURSUANT TO
UTAH CODE ANN. § 78B-5-201, et seq. THE JUDGMENT CREDITOR EXPRESSLY STATES
THAT THE INFORMATION PROVIDED HEREIN IS NOT TO BE RELIED UPON BY ANY
PERSON OR THIRD PARTY, AND THAT A PERSON SHOULD PERSONALLY
INVESTIGATE ANY FACTS OR INFORMATION THEY ARE SEEKING ABOUT THE
JUDGMENT DEBTORS AND SHALL NOT RELY UPON THE INFORMATION PROVIDED
FOR HEREIN TO THEIR DETRIMENT. THE JUDGMENT CREDITOR HEREBY
DISCLAIMS ANY WARRANTY, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, AS TO THE INFORMATION
PROVIDED FOR HEREIN OR LIABILITY TO ANY PERSON WHO USES OR RELIES UPON
INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN.

DATED this 26" day of July, 2026.

RAY QUINNEY & NEBEKER P.C.

/s/ Matthew N. Evans
Matthew N. Evans
Attorneys for Plaintiff




THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT - SALT LAKE COUNTY DISTRICT COURT
SALT LAKE COUNTY, STATE OF UTAH

BEYCE CROWLEY wvs. SCOTT SMITHSON et al.
CASE NUMBER 2408903112 Contracts

CURRENT ASSIGNED JUDGE
LAURA SCOTT

PARTIES
Plaintiff - BRYCE CROWLEY

Defendant - SCOTT SMITHSON
Represented by: BRANDAN QUINNEY

Defendant - JASON HERBERT

ACCOUNT SUMMARY

Total Revenue Amount Due: 375.00
Amount Paid: 375.00
Amount Credit: 0.00
Balance: 0.00
REVENUE DETAIL - TYPE: COMPLAINT 10K-MORE
Original Amount Due: 375.00
Amended Amount Due: 375.00
Amount Paid: 375.00
Amount Credit: 0.00
Balance: 0.00

CASE NOTE

PROCEEDINGS

04-19-2024 Filed: Complaint

04-19-2024 Case filed by efiler

04-19-2024 Fee Account created Total Due: 375.00
04-19-2024 COMPLAINT 10K-MORE Payment Received: 375.00
04-19-2024 Judge LAURA SCOTT assigned.

04-19-2024 Note: discovery tier set to 2

04-19-2024 Filed: Return of Electronic Notification

05-02-2024 Filed return: Return of Service to Jason Herbert upon HEATHER
HERBERT for

Party Served: JASON HERBERT

Service Type: Personal

Service Date: April 19, 2024
Garnishee:

05-02-2024 Filed return: Return of Service to Scott Smithson upon ARIANA
SMITHSON for

Party Served: SCOTT SMITHSON

08-22-2024 10:21 AM Page 1 of 3
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240903112 Contracts

05-02-2024
05-13-2024
05-13-2024
05-13-2024
05-14-2024
05-14-2024

05-14-2024
05-16-2024
05-16-2024
05-16-2024
05-16-2024
05-16-2024

05-16-2024
05-22-2024
05-22-2024

05-22-2024
05-28-2024

05-28-2024
06-05-2024

06-05-2024
06-05-2024
06-05-2024

06-05-2024
06-05-2024
06-05-2024

06-05-2024
06-17-2024
06-17-2024

06-17-2024
06-17-2024
06-19-2024

06-19-2024
Oe-26-2024
Oe-26-2024

Oe-26-2024
07-08-2024

07-08-2024
07-09-2024

Service Type: Personal
Service Date: April 19, 2024
Garnishee:

Filed: Return of Electronic Notification
Filed: Default Certificate (Proposed)
Filed: Request for Default Certificate Against Defendants
Filed: Return of Electronic Notification
Filed: Other - Not Signed Default Certificate (Proposed)
Note: Missing military affidavit and copy of summons and
bilingual notice. File missing documents and resubmit.
Filed: Return of Electronic Notification
Filed: Default Certificate (Proposed)
Filed: Request for Default Certificate Against Defendants
Filed: Return of Electronic Notification
Filed: Other - Not Signed Default Certificate (Proposed)
Note: Please file Summons and bilingual notice that was served

with complaint
Filed: Return of Electronic Notification
Filed: Affidavit/Declaration of Bryce Crowley
Filed: Motion For Summary Judgment

Filed by: BRYCE CROWLEY
Filed: Return of Electronic Notification

Filed: Appearance of Counsel/Notice of Limited Appearance for
Defendants

Filed: Return of Electronic Notification
Filed: Answer to Complaint
Answer Party: JASON HERBERT et al.
Note: Certificate of Readiness for Trial due 08/11/25
Filed: Return of Electronic Notification

Filed: Appearance of Counsel/Notice of Limited Appearance
LAppearance of Counsel for Scott Smithson

Filed: Return of Electronic Notification
Filed: NOTICE OF EVENT DUE DATES

Filed: Memorandum in Opposition to Plaintiffs Motion for
Summary Judgment

Filed: Return of Electronic Notification
Filed: Order

Filed: Reply Memorandum in Support of Motion for Summary
Judgment

Filed: Request/Notice to Submit
Filed: Return of Electronic Notification

(Proposed) Granting Motion for Summary Judgment

Filed order: Order Granting Motion for Summary Judgment
Judge LAURA SCOTT

2024

Filed: Return of Electronic Notification

Filed: Affidavit of Attorney Fees and Costs

Filed: Motion for Award of Attorney Fees,
and Costs Pursuant to Affidavit

Filed by: BRYCE CROWLEY
Filed: Return of Electronic Notification

Signed June 19,

Interest, Late Fees,

Filed: Motion to Withdraw as Counsel
Filed by: SCOTT SMITHSON et al.
Filed: Return of Electronic Notification
Filed: Motion to Withdraw as Counsel- Jason Herbert

08-22-2024 10:22 AM
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240903112 Contracts

07-09-2024
07-11-2024

07-11-2024
07-11-2024
07-19-2024

07-19-2024

07-19-2024

07-19-2024
07-20-2024
07-23-2024

07-23-2024
07-23-2024

07-23-2024
07-23-2024
07-23-2024
07-23-2024
07-29-2024

07-29-2024
07-31-2024
07-31-2024
07-31-2024

08-01-2024
08-01-2024
08-01-2024

08-22-2024 10:22 AM

Filed by: JASON HERBERT et al.

Filed: Return of Electronic Notification

Filed: Order (Proposed) and Final Judgment Awarding Attorneys
Fees, Costs, and Interest in Favor of Plaintiff

Filed: Request/Notice to Submit

Filed: Return of Electronic Notification

Filed order: Order and Final Judgment Awarding Attorneys Fees,
Costs, and Interest in Favor of Plaintiff

Judge LAURA SCOTT
Signed July 19, 2024
Filed order: ORDER GRANTING MOTION TC WITHDRAW AS COUNSEL
Judge LAURA SCOTT
Signed July 19, 2024
Ruling Entry - ORDER GRANTING MOTION TO WITHDRAW AS COU
Judge: LAURA SCOTT

Now that a Final Judgment has been entered and for the
reasons set forth in the Motion to Withdraw, the Court
hereby GRANTS the Motion to Withdraw and requests that
counsel for Defendant Jason Herbert prepare and file an
appropriate order, which, among other required information,
specifically notifies Defendant Jason Herbert of the
deadline for filing an appeal of the Final Judgment.

Filed: Return of Electronic Notification
Filed: Return of Electronic Notification

Filed: Order
Herbert

Filed: Return of Electronic Notification

Filed order: Order Motion to Withdraw as Counsel- Jason Herbert
Judge LAURA SCOTT
Signed July 23, 2024

(Proposed) Motion to Withdraw as Counsel- Jason

Filed: Return of Electronic Notification
Filed: Notice to Appear or Appoint Counsel - J. Herbert
Filed: Notice to Appear or Appoint Counsel - S. Smithson
Filed: Return of Electronic Notification

Return of Service to Jason Herbert
JASON HERBERT

Personal
July 23,

Filed return:
Party Served:
Service Type:
Service Date: 2024

Garnishee:

Filed: Return of Electronic Notification

Note: PLA Email Address changed from

Note: PLA Email Address changed to doccrowley@gmail.com
Note: Notice of Case Activity sent to parties with a MyCase
account.

Filed: Notice of Withdrawal
Filed: Return of Electronic Notification

Note: Notice of Case Activity sent to parties with a MyCase
account.

Page 3 of



Utah Court

Search Resu

County

SALT LAK
SALT LAK
SALT LAK
SALT LAK
SALT LAK
SALT LAK
SALT LAK
SALT LAK
SALT LAK

SALT LAK

SALT LAKE

Party Details

{ All Parties

Case Number Case Type Party Name Party Type Birth Da
240903112 CN SCOTT SMITHSON DEF
240903112 CN JASON HERBERT DEF
240903112 CN BRYCE CROWLEY PLA
{ Debtors
Party Name SSN Country Driver License # Driver Licen
There are no debtor:
Creditors
Party Name
There are no creditol
. >
Close
Salt Lake City 244903991 2024-07-19 SCOTT ROBERT ~ SMITHSON

District

County E

Citation
Number

rth Date E

Birth

1977

1977

.

1977
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